
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 16 March 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 24 March 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne, Phillips, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
  
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 24 March 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
January 2011.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

6. Health And Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011/12   

 To receive and comment on the draft Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2011-2012 and note the timescales for the 
production of the final Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011-
2012   
 

5 - 14 

7. Animal Boarding Establishments   

 To receive a report seeking approval of a consultation exercise in 
respect of the potential adoption of the new model licence conditions 
for animal boarding establishments.  
 

15 - 76 

8. Hackney Carriage Fares   

 To consider a report setting out proposed changes to Hackney 
Carriage fares.  
 

77 - 92 



 

 

 
9. Sex Establishments Policy   

 To receive a report seeking approval of the adoption of the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy Statement.  
 

93 - 108 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2011 
7.30 - 8.15 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Leake, 
Osborne, Phillips, Thompson and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Ryder, Beadsley, Burrows and Virgo 

20. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Minutes  
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment of Minute 16: Licensing Policy in Regard 
to Sex Establishments to read: 
 
The results of the consultation be considered at the Committee’s next meeting on  
13 January 2011. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 14 
October 2010 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

22. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

23. Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum, had registered to speak to Item 7 of the agenda. 

24. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  
The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the annual review of the 
Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers. 
 
The Guidance Notes were updated annually to reflect changes in the law and Council 
policy and were scheduled for publication by 1 April 2011.  The revised guidance 
contained the following three material changes: 
 
i. To clarify that a driver is required by law to wear the licence badge issued by 

the Council, 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

ii. To add a section to the penalty points form for failure to provide insurance, 
MOT or vehicle inspection documentation, and 

iii. The addition of the new Age Limitation for Vehicles policy at Annex G 
 
It was clarified that the original paper counterparts of photocard driving licences were 
requested when a driver either applied for or renewed a licence.  The Licensing Team 
also submitted a DQ3 request to the DVLA to ascertain whether or not an applicant 
had any convictions. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document at 
Appendix A of the report be approved to take effect from 1 April 2011.  

25. Signing on Vehicles  
The Committee considered a report updating members on the progress and results of 
a consultation exercise which explored the possibility of introducing conditions to 
require additional signage on private hire vehicles in order for them to be more readily 
differentiated from licensed Hackney Carriages. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum to 
speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that the majority of private hire 
drivers adhered to the rules regulating the pick up of passengers and that it was only 
a very small minority who flouted these rules.  The Forum was also supportive of the 
introduction of signs stating ‘No Booking No Ride’ on private hire vehicles. 
 
Arising from members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• In excess of 240 letters had been sent out seeking the views of interested 

parties.  Five replies had been received in response 
• The TPI Unmet Demand Survey, carried out in 2009, had identified a possible 

problem with private hire vehicles picking up fares without having been 
prebooked.  However, the survey had been conducted by a thi
[...]
evy which generally only applied to large metropolitan 
areas. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
24 March 2011 

 
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2011-12 
(Director of Environment, Culture and Communities) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council has responsibility for the enforcement of health and safety in private sector 

businesses in the Borough.  Members will recall approving the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2009-2010 at the Committee meeting on 1 July 2010.  The purpose of 
this report is to provide members with an opportunity to comment on the draft Health and 
Safety Enforcement Plan for 2011-2012 prior to the final version the Committee will 
receive later in the year.  The Work Plan for Health and Safety Law Enforcement 2011-
2012 (Appendix A) is in the process of being re-drafted and sets out a framework for the 
Council's plan for health and safety in line with direction from the HSC and the Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE).   

 
1.2 The plan is required to comply with Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 

1974 to ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered effectively and 
consistently at a local level. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That DMT: 
 
 (a) notes the timescales for the production of the final Health and Safety Law 

Enforcement Plan 2011-2012 and 
 
 (b) comments on the contents of the draft Enforcement Plan (Appendix A). 
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The Borough Solicitor is satisfied that the relevant legal provisions are contained within 

the body of the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that no significant financial implications arise from this 

report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 The plan targets premises based on history of risk and identified need where issues of 

equality 
[...]
 consultation 
and to use the information to improve the service and to further 
identify local needs. 

40 hours Ongoing 

To maintain database To ensure accurate record of premises in the borough 90 hours Ongoing 
  Total Resource 

2,546 hours 
= 2.8 FTEs 

 

 

14



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2011 

 
 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE CONDITIONS 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider adoption of the Model Licence Conditions for 

Boarding Establishments as published by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health (CIEH) in 1995. The current conditions have never been reviewed in light of 
this guidance.  

 
1.2 If agreed it is proposed that existing licence holders are consulted to seek their views 

on the model licence conditions so that a report can be brought to a future Committee 
meeting. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves a consultation exercise with all existing licence 

holders in respect of the potential adoption of the new model licence 
conditions.  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Animal boarding establishments are licensed on an annual basis following an 

inspection by a Licensing Officer. A licence is granted subject to conditions being 
attached that relate to conditions to protect the welfare of the animals being cared for 

Agenda Item 7

15



 

as well 
[...]
 tariff will 
be in force with or without any modifications subsequently decided upon by the 
Committee. 

 
1.3 Officers have also taken the opportunity to start consultation with the Hackney Carriage 

trade upon the wider issues within the tariff relating to additional charges that can be 
made for days, times of day or even the number of occupied seats within a licensed 
vehicle. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees: 
 
 (a) to advertise from 1 April 2011 a change to the tariff namely 
  i) for the first 700 yards : £3.00 and 
  ii) for each subsequent 200 yards: 20p 

iii) waiting time of 45 seconds : 20p 
iv) introduce tariffs 4, 5 and 6 which would mirror tariffs 1, 2 and 3 but 

be a 50% increase on those tariffs for those vehicles carrying 5 or 
more passengers. 

 
(b) to note that if no objections are received, the new tariff will come into effect 

in the week beginning 18 April 2011. 
 
(c) to consider any objections made at its next meeting on 25 May 2011, in 

which case a new tariff would come into effect in the week beginning 31 
May 2011. 

 
(d) that officers continue to consult on the structure of the taxi tariff and bring 

a report to the Committee on the results of that consultation. 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
3.1 The Borough Solicitor is satisfied that no significant legal implications arise from this 

report. 
 

Agenda Item 8

77



 

 Borough Treasurer 
3.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
3.3 There are no direct consequences for any particular group and no direct community 

safety issues. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
3.4 There are no issues to consider. 
 
4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The last tariff increase was implemented on 28 July 2008.  The costs of running a taxi 

business over the last 2½ years have changed in line with general inflation but also due 
to wider world economic factors such as the price of crude oil and refined fuels.   

 
4.2 As a comparison the following shows the average cost of fuel in the South East in July 

2008 and February 2011: 
 

Unleaded Diesel 
2008   120.2  133.4 
2011   129.5  134.5 

 
 This is an increase of 9.3p (7.7%) in unleaded and 1.1p (0.8%) in diesel fuel.  The price 

of diesel fuel hit a peak in July 2009 before falling back to 99.9p in March 2010. There 
has been a steady increase in the price of diesel since this time with a price of 119.7 in 
August 2010 and 126.5 in December 2010.  With the proposed tax increases set for April 
2011 and the political unrest in Africa and the Middle East bringing a level of uncertainty 
and instability to supply, further increases particularly in the short term are likely. 

 
4.3 To see the full picture there is a need to consider the other impacts upon the costs of 

running a taxi business and these include vehicle insurance, running and maintenance 
costs, costs of replacement vehicles, general inflation and increase in wages for other 
workers.  These matters have been brought together in a form agreed with the trade 
many years ago and which has been used by the Committee as guidance for 
determining the need and extent of changes in tariff.  The figures available from April 
2008 when the process to arrive at the present tariff was started, and those for January 
2011 the latest published figures show that average earnings rose by 1.8%, RPI general 
inflation by 7% and motoring expenditure by 16.8%.  In April 2008 the price per litre of 
unleaded was £108.5 and diesel £117.5. Using this agreed formula the overall increase 
in the costs of running a taxi business appears to have risen by around 11% since April 
2008.    

 
4.4 The Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum (BLTF) have submitted two proposals for changes to 

the tariff 
 
 Option 1 - first 700 yards- £3.00, subsequent 219 yards - 20p 
 Option 2 - first 700 yards- £3.00, subsequent 200 yards - 20p 
 
 The Bracknell Lice
[...]
present tariff structure is still appropriate for the delivery of a 
Hackney Carriage business in 2011 and going forward.  A copy of the consultation letter 
is attached to this report as Annex C.  Seventy seven letters were sent out with a closing 
date for comments being 8 March 2011.  As of 8 March 3 responses were received 
regarding this consultation.  
 

4.7 Attached to the report as Annex D are the responses from Mr J Yexley on behalf of the 
Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, Mr K Miah, a Hackney Carriage Owner, and Mr A Ball on 
behalf of JJM Taxis and Zulu Cars Ltd.  It can be seen from the responses that there is 
resistance to changing the structure of the tariff.  Officers are aware that the structure of 
tariffs vary widely across the country and even within this region.  The TPI Unmet 
Demand Survey highlighted that a common reason given by the public for not using taxis 
is the cost, and officers are keen to explore with the trade options that might benefit the 
trade through increased business.  The recommendation therefore seeks approval of the 
Committee for officers to continue with research into the structure of tariffs and through 
consultation with the trade and the general public to establish if the tariff structure is a 
barrier to increased usage of taxis, and whether changes to the tariff could result in 
benefits for both taxi owners and the travelling public.   

 
4.8 The Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum has asked that a letter in support of the change to 

the tariff be included alongside this report and it can be seen as Annex E.  It is expected 
that a representative from the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum will be requesting to speak 
to the Committee regarding this paper.   

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
AA Fuel Price reports 
Government Statistical data 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Trading Standards and Services - 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov
[...]
l these factors into consideration when making your final 
decision. The trade does understand that in these times of austerity any fare increase should 
be kept to the minimum. We feel our proposal is reasonable and is essential to enable our 
members to carry on delivering the high quality service expected from them. We would also 
like to point out that our members work very long hours which can be up to 90 hours per 
week for a very modest income and can not afford a further decline in their standard of living. 
As GMB members we believe in a fair days pay for a fair day’s work. 
 
 
Mick Hildreth –     Branch Secretary GMB PDB 
John Yexley –        Chairman GMB PDB Bracknell Section 
Andrew Watson – Secretary GMB PDB Bracknell Section 
Steve Lapworth – Vice Chairman GMB PDB Bracknell Section 

92



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2011 

 
 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend adoption of the Sex Establishment 

Licensing Policy Statement which can be found at Annex A.  
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee adopts the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Statement 

attached at Annex A effective as of midnight on 24 March 2011.  
 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The legal implications are identified within the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There are no strategic risk management implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 
 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Council has already adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This Act empowers the Council to grant, refuse 
and apply licence conditions to premises that wish to operate as sexual 
entertainment venues, sex shops or sex cinemas, known collectively as sex 
establishments. 

 
4.2 A local authority is not legally required to have a Licensing Policy relating to sex 

establishments and the Council does not currently have such a policy. However, it is 
suggested that it would be appropriate to have a policy in place to assist with any 

Agenda Item 9

93



 

decision making that may be required.  Not having such a policy could result in 
decisions being made against subjective criteria and therefore more vulnerable to 
legal challenge.  Once a policy is in place, a Council would be obliged to take all 
relevant factors into consideration and determine each application upon its merits. 

 
4.3 Consultation on the draft Policy started on 13 December 2010 and ended on 11 

March 2011. The consultation was advertised on the Council’s website and was sent 
directly to the representatives of the one premises which was known to hold sexual 
entertainment activities on a regular basis since 2008. This premises is no longer 
hosting activities which would require it to obtain a licence to operate as a sexual 
entertainment venue. Other than Thames Valley Police confirming that they had no 
objection to the policy, no comments or responses were received in respect of the 
consultation.  

 
 
Background Papers 
Sexual Entertainment Venues – Guidance for England and Wales [Home Office March 2010] 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Steve Loudoun 
Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
01344 352501 
Steve.loudoun@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Laura Driscoll 
Licensing Team Manager 
01344 352517  
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref 
G:\TSTANDRD\Laura\Committee\2011\201103\Sex Establishment Policy 24-3-11.doc 
 

94



 

  

Bracknell Forest Council 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Statement 
March 2011 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This Policy Statement sets out the Bracknell Forest Borough Council guidance, 

application procedure, terms and conditions and fees regarding the regulation of Sex 
Establishments. 

 
1.2 This document relates to applications for Sex Establishment Licences covering 
 

• Sex Cinemas 
• Sex Shops 
• Sexual Entertainment Venues 

 
1.3 This document will guide applicants and the Council when considering applications 

for Sex Establishment Licences. 
 
2. Definitions 
 
2.1     The Act 
      This refers to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)            

Act 1982 (as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009). 
 
2.2 Policy Statement 
      This refers to the Bracknell Forest Sex Establishment Policy Statement. 
 
2.3 Relevant Locality 
      The Council has resolved that the Relevant Locality shall be the Ward in which the 

premises, vehicle, vessel or stall for which the application is being made is situated, 
or such other area as the Committee considers appropriate as the relevant locality for 
the application which they are hearing. 

 
2.4 Character of the Relevant Locality 
      The character or characteristics of the locality where the premises are situated will be 

instrumental in determining whether or not the granting of a licence will be 
appropriate. This is a proper matter for the Council to consider based on local 
knowledge, factors and circumstances. 

 
2.5  The Council 
      This means Bracknell Forest Borough Council. 
  
2.6 Licensed Premises 
      This is the premises, vessel, vehicle or stall which is subject to a Sex Establishment 

Licence. The premises will be in possession of all appropriate consents and 
permissions required to operate. 

      
Note: Licences are not required for the sale, supply or demonstration of articles 
which are manufactured for use primarily for the purposes of birth control or which 
primarily relate to birth control. 

 
2.7 Permitted Hours 
      T
[...]
of any applications for licences for sexual entertainment 
venues, sex shops or sex cinemas. The policy will ensure that any 
panel hearing an application will take all relevant factors into 
consideration and determine each application on its merits. No 
responses were received to a public consultation on the policy from 13 
December 2010 to 11 March 2011.  

2.  Does the activity make a positive contribution to equalities? 

No evident impact on contribution to equalities 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

See 
Pages 
9 - 10 

6. Did Part 1: Initial 
Screening indicate that 
a full EIA was 
necessary? 

 Yes – full EIA completed and recorded below. 
 
 No – full EIA not completed record ends here, please ensure this 

record is signed by the Chief Officer in box 19 overleaf and then email 
to abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

105



 

Part Two - Full EIA Record 
7. Why is a full EIA 
being completed on the 
activity?  Double click 
on boxes to check all 
that apply. 

The activity has the potential to have an adverse impact/discriminate 
against different groups in the community.                          
The activity makes a positive contribution to equalities      
    

 
See 

Pages 
9 - 10 

8.  Who is the activity 
designed to 
benefit/target? 

The purpose of the activity is to: Overwrite with details 
 
 
 
The activity is designed for: Overwrite with details 
 
 
 

See 
Page 

11 

9.  Summarise the 
information gathered 
for this EIA including 
research and 
consultation to 
establish what impact 
the activity has on 
different equality 
groups.   

Overwrite with the data, information, consultation results or research 
that was gathered as part of the EIA to establish what impact the 
activity has on different equality groups.    
 
Where relevant include data such as take up, profile of users and 
satisfaction levels with the service/function, size of consultation 
responses and any issues raised by equality groups/equality issues in 
consultations.  
 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
24 MARCH 2011 
7.30 - 9.20 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Beadsley, 
Brossard, Finch, Phillips, Thompson and Virgo 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Osborne and Ms Wilson 

29. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

30. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 13 January 2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 24: Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers 
 
It was confirmed that, since the Committee’s meeting in January, two multiagency 
enforcement inspections had been carried out on a mixture of hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles.  The most recent, on 23 March 2011, had resulted in a total of 
25 penalty points being issued and five vehicles being taken off the road due to MOT 
failures. 

31. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

32. Notice of Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum, and Mrs Jane Robson, JJM Taxis and Zulu Cars, had registered to speak to 
Item 8 of the agenda. 

33. Health And Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2011/12  
The Committee considered a report containing the draft Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2011-12.   
 
The Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan set out a framework for the Council’s 
plan for health and safety in line with directions from the HSC and the Health and 



 

Safety Executive.  The final version of the Plan would be submitted for approval to a 
meeting of the Committee later in the year. 
 
It was noted that the Plan was a statutory plan, reviewed on an annual basis, and that 
an indication of the resource impact, in terms of officer time, that implementation of 
the Plan would cause had been included for the first time.   
 
Arising from member’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Officers were alert to flyers advertising business premises not on the database 

and any identified were inspected.  Any word of mouth referrals received were 
also followed up 

• It was agreed to look at whether it would be possible to include percentages 
showing how the number of inspections of each type of business compared to the 
number of known business of that type would be included in the Plan 

• All premises offering sun bed facilities were visited by Environmental Health 
Officers to ensure that appropriate monitoring arrangement were in place to 
prevent overuse.  Advice was also given on regulations pertaining to age 
restrictions. 

• Comments on the value of circulating advice about the use of carbon monoxide 
monitors by catering establishments would be followed up.  The legislation 
requiring the regular servicing of boilers was clear and this was covered during 
inspections 

• Due to the nature of the business premises in the locality being predominantly the 
responsibility of this Council rather than the HSE,, the Council had responsibility 
for investigating most workplace accidents that occurred in the Borough 

• Customs and Excise were involved in joint enforcement agency inspections of 
taxis to ascertain whether or not Red Diesel was being used.  

• Additional comments on the Plan should be forwarded to the Head of 
Environmental Health 

 
The Committee thanked all the officers concerned in the production of an excellent 
document. 

34. Animal Boarding Establishments  
The Committee received a report proposing the adoption of Model Licence 
Conditions for animal boarding establishments. 
 
It was noted that the current animal boarding accommodation standards were open to 
a wide range of interpretations.  Adoption of Model Licence Conditions would ensure 
that all accommodation was of a consistent standard and that licensees would know 
exactly what would be required of them. 
 
There were currently three animal boarding establishments in the Borough and all 
would be consulted about the adoption of model conditions.  Boarding establishments 
were inspected annually as part of the licence renewal process.   
 
Part of the Model Licence Conditions related to ensuring that adequate disease 
control procedures were in place and if these were followed it should not be 
necessary for an establishment to refuse to board an animal that had been boarded 
elsewhere.  Quarantine of animals entering the UK without the appropriate paperwork 
was restricted to a small number of animal boarding facilities and were covered by 
separate legislation; there were no facilities of this nature located within Bracknell 
Forest.    



 

 
It was clarified that riding establishments were covered by separate legislation and 
that livery stables were covered by the Animal Welfare Act 2006 although the 
necessary regulations were not yet in force.  The Act proposed a significant volume 
of legislative changes to the area and consultation would be carried out with 
businesses prior to the implementation of any changes. 
 
RESOLVED that a consultation exercise with all existing licence holders in respect of 
the potential adoption of the new model licence conditions be approved. 

35. Hackney Carriage Fares  
The Committee considered a report proposing changes to the tariffs charged by 
Hackney Carriages in Bracknell Forest.   
 
Since the implementation of the current hackney carriage tariff, in July 2008, the 
trade had been subject to increasing costs in many areas including fuel prices, 
insurance, wages and inflation.  As a consequence of and with a view to taking steps 
to help mitigate these increases the Bracknell Forest Licensed Taxi Forum had 
requested that the Council review the tariff and two potential new tariffs had been 
submitted by the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum for consideration, with Option 2 
being the preferred option: 
 

Option 1: First 700 yards £3.00, each subsequent 219 yards 20p 
Option 2: First 700 yards £3.00, each subsequent 200 yards 20p 

 
As part of the subsequent review, officers had also taken the opportunity to start 
consultation with the hackney carriage trade over wider issues within the tariff relating 
to additional charges that could be made for trips made at different times of day, 
journeys made on specific days for example bank holidays and the number of seats 
occupied during a journey.   
 
The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, to 
speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that while the proposed 
increase would only go part way to meeting the additional costs incurred it was a step 
in the right direction.  The possibility of setting up a working group with Council 
officers and hackney carriage proprietors to look at the tariff structure was also 
suggested. 
 
The Chairman subsequently invited Mrs Jane Robson, JJM Taxis and Zulu Cars, 
speak to the meeting.  Mrs Robson expressed the view that while a tariff increase 
was necessary the scale of the proposed increases would have a significant impact 
on the volume of trade received.  In addition, the tariff should be reviewed on a more 
frequent basis. 
 
Arising from member’s questions and comments the following points were noted: 
• While it might be possible to set out a specific criteria that all meters had to 

meet it would not be possible to insist that all vehicles were fitted with a 
particular make and model of meter.  Any meter changes would be subject to 
an appropriate period of consultation 

• A proposal to introduce new tariffs mirroring the current tariffs but taking into 
account journeys with five or more passengers would be addressed through 
the consultation on the structure of the taxi tariff 

• The meter showed the maximum chargeable fare.  If a passenger chose to 
negotiate a lower fee this was at the discretion of the driver



• The table showing comparisons with neighbouring local authorities were 
current fares 

• The receipt of one consultation response objecting to the proposed tariff 
increases would be sufficient to cause the proposed fees to be revisited and 
brought back to the Committee for further consideration  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) From 1 April 2011 the following tariff changes will be advertised, namely 
i. for the first 700 yards: £3.00 and 
ii. for each subsequent 200 yards: 20p 
iii. waiting time of 45 seconds: 20p 

b) If no objections are received, the new tariff will come into effect in the week 
beginning 18 April 2011 

c) Any objections were to be considered by the Committee at their next meeting 
on 25 May 2011, in which case a new tariff would come into effect in the week 
beginning 31 May 2011 

d) Officers continue to consult on the structure of the taxi tariff and bring a report 
to the Committee on the results of that consultation 

36. Sex Establishments Policy  
The Committee considered a report seeking adoption of the Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy Statement. 
 
It was noted that the Council had already adopted Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  This had empowered the Council 
to grant, refuse and apply licence conditions to premises that wished to operate as 
sexual entertainment venues, sex shops or sex cinemas.  The adoption of the 
licensing policy would assist with any decision making that might be required and 
ensure that any potential applicants would be aware of any requirements that might 
be placed on them. 
 
A period of public consultation had been held.  One letter had been received in 
response.  This had been from Thames Valley Police who confirmed that they had no 
objection to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy Statement be adopted as of 
midnight on 24 March 2011. 

37. Thanks to Committee Members  
The Chairman thanked all members of the Committee for the time and energy that 
they had put into making the Licensing and Safety Committee and its associated 
licensing panels such a success during the current municipal year. 
 
In particular, the Chairman thanked Councillor Mrs Ryder, for the time that she had 
spent acting in her capacity as Vice-Chairman to the Committee and as a panel 
chairman, and Councillor Beadsley, for the knowledge, insights and input that he had 
given to both the Committee and its licensing panels since the Committee had been 
initially set up.  The Chairman wished then both well in their respective retirements 
from local government following the forthcoming local elections. 
 
The Chairman thanked all the officers involved in supporting the Committee. 
 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


